is presented in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted, and has been prepared using accounting policies that are
consistent with IFRS.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements are based on preliminary estimates, accounting judgments and
currently available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The notes to the
unaudited pro forma financial statements provide information of how such adjustments were derived and
presented. These unaudited pro forma financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the results that
would have actually occurred, had the events reflected therein occurred on the dates indicated, and do not purport
to project the future financial position of BIP or BIPC. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of the
Transactions will differ from these unaudited pro forma financial statements. Readers are cautioned to not place
undue reliance on these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

21

Brookfield Infrastructure Partners L.P.
Unaudited Pro forma Statement of

Operating Results

US$ MILLIONS, except where otherwise
indicated

BIP Triton

Pro Forma
Combined For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023

Reclassification
Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Revenues ..... $ 4,218 $ —  $ 416 1g $ —   $ 4,634
Leasing revenue – Operating leases ..... —  370 (370) 1g —   —
Leasing revenue – Finance leases ..... —  27 (27) 1g —   —
Equipment trading revenue ..... —  19 (19) 1g —   —
Net gain on sale of leasing equipment ..... —  16 (16) 1g —   —
Direct operating costs ..... (3,229) (23) (187) 1g (32) 3a (3,471)
Equipment trading expenses ..... —  (18) 18 1g
General and administrative expenses ..... (103) (23) 23 1g —   (103)
(Provision) reversal for doubtful accounts . . —  2 (2) 1g —   —
Depreciation and amortization expense . . . . —  (148) 148 1g —   —

 886 222 (16) 1g (32)  1,060
Interest expense ..... (568) (59) —  (43) 3b (670)
Share of earnings from investments in

associates and joint ventures ..... 103 —  —   —   103
Mark-to-market losses ..... (94) —  —   —   (94)
Other income (expense) ..... (95) —  16 1g —   (79)

Income (loss) before income tax ..... 232 163 —  (75)  320
Income tax (expense) recovery
Current ..... (132) (13) —   —   (145)
Deferred ..... 43 —  —   6 3c 49

Net income (loss) ..... $ 143 $ 150 $ —  $ (69)  $ 224

Attributable to:
Limited partners ..... $ (25) $ —  $ 17 1g $ (9) 3e $ (17)
General partner ..... 65 —  —   —  3e 65
Non-controlling interest attributable to:

Redeemable Partnership Units held by
Brookfield Corporation ..... (11) —  7 1g (4) 3e (8)

BIPC exchangeable shares ..... (6) —  5 1g (2) 3e (3)
Exchangeable units ..... —  —  —   —  3e —
Interest of others in operating

subsidiaries ..... 120 —  121 1g (54) 3e 187
Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per unit

attributable to:
Limited partners ..... $ (0.07) $ —  $0.03 1g $(0.02) 3f $ (0.06)

Basic and diluted weighted average number
of BIP Units (in millions) ..... 458.4   458.4

22

US$ MILLIONS, except where otherwise
indicated

BIP Triton

Pro Forma
Combined For the year ended December 31, 2022

Reclassification
Adjustments

Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Revenues ..... $ 14,427 $ —  $ 1,827 1g $ —   $ 16,254
Leasing revenue – Operating leases . . . —  1,564 (1,564) 1g —   —
Leasing revenue – Finance leases . . . . . —  115 (115) 1g —   —
Equipment trading revenue ..... —  148 (148) 1g —   —
Net gain on sale of leasing

equipment ..... —  116 (116) 1g —   —
Direct operating costs ..... (10,510) (42) (857) 1g (125) 3a (11,534)
Equipment trading expenses .....  (132) 132 1g —
General and administrative expenses . . (433) (93) 93 1g —   (433)
(Provision) reversal for doubtful

accounts ..... —  3 (3) 1g —   —
Depreciation and amortization

expense ..... —  (635) 635 1g —   —

 3,484 1,044 (116) 1g (125)  4,287
Interest expense ..... (1,855) (226) —   (174) 3b (2,255)
Share of earnings from investments in

associates and joint ventures ..... 12 —  —   —   12
Debt termination expense ..... —  (2) 2 1g —   —
Mark-to-market income ..... 202 —  —   —   202
Other income (expense) ..... 92 2 114 1g (114) 3d 94

Income (loss) before income tax ..... 1,935 818 —   (413)  2,340
Income tax (expense) recovery
Current ..... (474) (47) —   —   (521)
Deferred ..... (86) (24) —   36 3c (74)

Net income (loss) ..... $ 1,375 $ 747 $ —   $ (377)  $ 1,745

Attributable to:
Limited partners ..... $ 101 $ —  $ 87 1g $ (47) 3e $ 141
General partner ..... 240 —  —   —  3e 240
Non-controlling interest attributable to:

Redeemable Partnership Units
held by Brookfield
Corporation ..... 42 —  37 1g (20) 3e 59

BIPC exchangeable shares ..... 24 —  25 1g (14) 3e 35
Exchangeable units ..... —  —  1 1g (1) 3e —
Interest of others in operating

subsidiaries ..... 968 —  597 1g (295) 3e 1,270
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per

unit attributable to:
Limited partners ..... $ 0.14 $ —  $ 0.18 1g $(0.10) 3f $  0.22

Basic and diluted weighted average
number of BIP Units (in millions) . . 458.1   458.1

23

Brookfield Infrastructure Partners L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of

Financial Position

US$ MILLIONS, except where otherwise
indicated

BIP

Triton

As at March 31, 2023
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 1,515 $ 93 $ 103 1g $ —  2a,d $ 1,711
Restricted cash ..... —  103 (103) 1g —   —
Financial assets ..... 1,103 —  40 1a (42) 2a,b 1,101
Accounts receivable and other ..... 3,506 250 219 1c —   3,975
Assets classified as held for sale ..... 913 —  143 1b —   1,056
Inventory ..... 500 —  35 1b —   535

Current assets ..... 7,537 446 437 1g (42)  8,378
Property, plant and equipment ..... 37,597 —  9,293 1g 1,137 2e 48,027
Lease equipment, net of accumulated

depreciation ..... —  9,291 (9,291) 1g —   —
Net investment in finance leases ..... —  1,621 (1,621) 1c —   —
Equipment held for sale ..... —  178 (178) 1b
Intangible assets ..... 15,459 —  5 1g —   15,464
Lease intangibles, net of accumulated

amortization ..... —  5 (5) 1g —   —
Investments in associates and joint

ventures ..... 5,824 —  —   —   5,824
Investment properties ..... 727 —  —   —   727
Goodwill ..... 11,670 237 —   178 2e 12,085
Financial assets (non-current) ..... 610 —  52 1a —   662
Fair value of derivative instrument ..... —  92 (92) 1a   —
Other assets ..... 2,372 31 1,400 1c —   3,803
Deferred income tax asset ..... 129 —  —   —   129

Total assets ..... $81,925 $11,901 $ —   $1,273  $95,099

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Accounts payable and other ..... $ 5,114 $ 86 $ 336 1d $ (202) 2e,g $ 5,334
Equipment purchase payable ..... —  20 (20) 1d —   —
Fair value of derivative instruments ..... —  2 (2) 1g   —
Corporate borrowings ..... 1,235 —  —   —   1,235
Non-recourse borrowings ..... 3,570  1,007 1e (80) 2h 4,497
Financial liabilities ..... 362 —  2 1g —   364
Deferred revenue ..... —  316 (316) 1d —  2e —
Liabilities directly associated with assets

classified as held for sale ..... 490 —  —   —   490

Current liabilities ..... 10,771 424 1,007 1g (282)  11,920
Corporate borrowings ..... 3,336 —  —   58 2d 3,394
Debt, net of unamortized costs ..... —  7,907 (7,907) 1g —   —
Non-recourse borrowings (non-current) . . . . 26,676 —  6,900 1e (628) 2h 32,948
Financial liabilities (non-current) ..... 1,725 —  —   —   1,725
Other liabilities (non-current) ..... 4,285 —  —   —   4,285
Deferred income tax liability ..... 6,800 413 —   178 2e 7,391
Preferred shares ..... 20 —  —   —   20

Total liabilities ..... 53,613 8,744 —   (674)  61,683

24

US$ MILLIONS, except where otherwise
indicated

BIP

Triton

As at March 31, 2023
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined

Partnership capital
Limited partners ..... 5,112 —  —   (15) 2g 5,097
General partner ..... 25 —  —   —   25
Non-controlling interest attributable to:
Redeemable Partnership Units held by

Brookfield Corporation ..... 2,149 —  —   (6) 2g 2,143
BIPC exchangeable shares ..... 1,225 —  —   900 2a,g 2,125
Exchangeable units ..... 68 —  —   —   68
Perpetual subordinated notes ..... 293   —   293
Interest of others in operating

subsidiaries ..... 18,522 —  —   4,225 2c,f,g 22,747
Preferred unitholders ..... 918 —  —   —   918
Equity
Equity .....   —   —
Preferred shares ..... —  730   (730) 2e —
Common shares ..... —  1 —   (1) 2e —
Undesignated shares ..... —  —  —   —  2e —
Treasury shares ..... —  (1,195) —   1,195 2e —
Additional paid-in-capital ..... —  907 —   (907) 2e —
Accumulated earnings ..... —  2,629 —   (2,629) 2e —
Accumulated other comprehensive

income ..... —  85 —   (85) 2e —

Total partnership capital ..... 28,312 3,157 —   1,947  33,416

Total liabilities and partnership capital . . . . $81,925 $11,901 $—   $ 1,273  $95,099

25

Brookfield Infrastructure Corporation
Unaudited Pro forma Statement of

Operating Results

US$ MILLIONS, except where otherwise
indicated

BIPC Triton

Pro Forma
Combined For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023

Reclassification
Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Revenues ..... $ 497 $ —  $ 416 1g $—   $ 913
Leasing revenue – Operating leases ..... —  370 (370) 1g —   —
Leasing revenue – Finance leases ..... —  27 (27) 1g —   —
Equipment trading revenue ..... —  19 (19) 1g —   —
Net gain on sale of leasing equipment . . . . . —  16 (16) 1g —   —
Direct operating costs ..... (147) (23) (187) 1g (32) 3a (389)
Equipment trading expenses .....  (18) 18 1g
General and administrative expenses . . . . . (16) (23) 23 1g —   (16)
(Provision) reversal for doubtful

accounts ..... —  2 (2) 1g —   —
Depreciation and amortization expense . . . . —  (148) 148 1g —   —

 334 222 (16) 1g (32)  508
Interest expense ..... (153) (59) —   (44) 3b (256)
Share of earnings from investments in

associates and joint ventures ..... 1 —  —   —   1
Re-measurement of exchangeable and class

B shares ..... (307)
Mark-to-market and foreign currency

revaluation ..... —  —  —   —   (307)
Other income ..... 10 —  16 1g —   26

Income (loss) before income tax ..... (115) 163 —   (76)  (28)
Income tax (expense) recovery
Current ..... (80) (13) —   —   (93)
Deferred ..... —  —  —   6 3c 6

Net income (loss) ..... $(195) $ 150 $ —   $ (70)  $(115)

Attributable to:
Brookfield Infrastructure Partners L.P. . . . . $(301) $ —  $ 30 1g $ (15) 3e $(286)
Non-controlling interest ..... 106 —  120 1g (55) 3e 171

26

Brookfield Infrastructure Corporation
Unaudited Pro forma Statement of

Operating Results

US$ MILLIONS, except where otherwise
indicated

BIPC Triton

Pro Forma
Combined For the year ended December 31, 2022

Reclassification
Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Revenues ..... $1,886 $ —  $ 1,827 1g $ —   $ 3,713
Leasing revenue – Operating leases . . . . . —  1,564 (1,564) 1g —   —
Leasing revenue – Finance leases ..... —  115 (115) 1g —   —
Equipment trading revenue ..... —  148 (148) 1g —   —
Net gain on sale of leasing equipment . . . —  116 (116) 1g —   —
Direct operating costs ..... (542) (42) (857) 1g (125) 3a (1,566)
Equipment trading expenses .....  (132) 132 1g
General and administrative expenses . . . . (69) (93) 93 1g —   (69)
(Provision) reversal for doubtful

accounts ..... —  3 (3) 1g —   —
Depreciation and amortization

expense ..... —  (635) 635 1g —   —

 1,275 1,044 (116) 1g (125)  2,078
Interest expense ..... (544) (226) —   (176) 3b (946)
Share of earnings from investments in

associates and joint ventures ..... 4 —  —   —   4
Debt termination expense .....  (2) 2 1g —   —
Re-measurement of exchangeable and

class B shares ..... 1,058 —  —   —   1,058
Mark-to-market and foreign currency . . . 49 —  —   —   49
Other income (expense) ..... 39 2 114 1g (114) 3d 41

Income (loss) before income tax ..... 1,881 818 —   (415)  2,284
Income tax (expense) recovery
Current ..... (341) (47) —   —   (388)
Deferred ..... 79 (24) —   36 3c 91

Net income (loss) ..... $1,619 $ 747 $ —   $(379)  $ 1,987

Attributable to:
Brookfield Infrastructure Partners L.P. . . $1,094 $ —  $ 150 1g $ (82) 3e $ 1,162
Non-controlling interest ..... 525 —  597 1g (297) 3e 825

27

Brookfield Infrastructure Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of

Financial Position

US$ MILLIONS, except where otherwise
indicated

As at March 31, 2023 BIPC Triton
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 309 $ 93 $ 103 1g $ — 2a,d $ 505
Restricted cash ..... —  103 (103) 1g   —
Financial assets ..... 53 —  40 1a —   93
Accounts receivable and other ..... 520 250 219 1g —  2a,b 989
Due from Brookfield Infrastructure . . . 761 —  —   —   761
Assets classified as held for sale . . . . . —  —  143 1b —   143
Inventory ..... —  —  35 1b —   35

Current assets ..... 1,643 446 437 1g —   2,526
Property, plant and equipment ..... 4,908 —  9,293 1g 1,137 2e 15,338
Lease equipment, net of accumulated

depreciation ..... —  9,291 (9,291) 1g —   —
Net investment in finance leases . . . . . —  1,621 (1,621) 1c —   —
Equipment held for sale ..... —  178 (178) 1b
Intangible assets ..... 2,903 —  5 1g —   2,908
Lease intangibles, net of accumulated

amortization ..... —  5 (5) 1g —   —
Investments in associates and joint

ventures ..... 405 —  —   —   405
Goodwill ..... 538 237 —   178 2e 953
Financial assets (non-current)  ..... 1 —  52 1a —   53
Fair value of derivative instrument . . . —  92 (92) 1a   —
Other assets ..... 19 31 1,400 1c —   1,450
Deferred income tax asset ..... 43 —  —   —   43

Total assets ..... $10,460 $11,901 $ —   $1,315  $23,676

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Accounts payable and other ..... $ 627 $ 86 $ 336 1d $ (202) 2e,g $ 847
Equipment purchase payable ..... —  20 (20) 1d —   —
Fair value of derivative instruments . . —  2 (2) 1g —   —
Non-recourse borrowings ..... 578 —  1,007 1e (80) 2h 1,505
Financial liabilities ..... 60 —  2 1g —   62
Deferred revenue ..... —  316 (316) 1d —  2e —
Loans payable to Brookfield

Infrastructure ..... 26 —  —   100 2b 126
Exchangeable and class B shares . . . . . 3,735 —  —   904 2a 4,639

Current liabilities ..... 5,026 424 1,007 1g 722  7,179
Debt, net of unamortized costs ..... —  7,907 (7,907) 1e —   —
Non-recourse borrowings

(non-current)  ..... 4,387 —  6,900 1e (628)  10,659
Other liabilities (non-current) ..... 128 —  —   —   128

28

US$ MILLIONS, except where otherwise
indicated

As at March 31, 2023 BIPC Triton
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined

Deferred income tax liability ..... 1,567 413 —   178 2e 2,158

Total liabilities ..... 11,108 8,744 —   272  20,124
Partnership capital
Brookfield Infrastructure Partners

L.P..... (1,411) —  —   (25) 2g (1,436)
Non-controlling interest ..... 763 —  —   4,225 2c,f,g 4,988
Equity .....   —   —
Preferred shares ..... —  730   (730) 2e —
Common shares ..... —  1 —   (1) 2e —
Undesignated shares ..... —  —  —   —  2e —
Treasury shares ..... —  (1,195) —   1,195 2e —
Additional paid-in-capital ..... —  907 —   (907) 2e —
Accumulated earnings ..... —  2,629 —   (2,629) 2e —
Accumulated other comprehensive

income ..... —  85 —   (85) 2e —

Total partnership capital ..... (648) 3,157 —   1,043  3,552

Total liabilities and partnership
capital ..... $10,460 $11,901 $—   $ 1,315  $23,676

29

Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1. Description of the Transaction and Basis of Presentation

BIP (together with its subsidiaries and operating entities) owns and operates utilities, transport, midstream
and data businesses in North and South America, Europe and the Asia Pacific region. BIPC and its subsidiaries
own and operate regulated utilities investments in Brazil, the U.K., and Australia. BIPC is a subsidiary of BIP.

Following the Transactions, Brookfield expects that BIP’s interest in Triton will be entirely held through
BIPC, who is expected to own a 22% interest in, and control Triton.